

Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE** Manila



June 2, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO : CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA Regional Director DPWH-Region IX Tetuan, Zamboanga City

ATTENTION : REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS District Engineer Zamboanga del Norte 1st District Engineering Office Segabe, Piñan, Zamboanga del Norte

Transmitted herewith are the **<u>APPROVED</u>** request for the **modification** of hereunder stated project:

1. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation - Preventive Maintenance – Primary Roads Dipolog-Punta-Dansullan-S Osmeña-Zamboanga del Norte/Sur Bdry Rd - K1872 + 402 - K1873 + 887.70 - - - ₱ 55,528,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

2.3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERP

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **CENTRAL OFFICE** Manila



June 2, 2025

MEMORANDUM

TO : CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA Regional Director DPWH-Region IX Tetuan, Zamboanga City

ATTENTION : REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS District Engineer Zamboanga del Norte 1st District Engineering Office Segabe, Piñan, Zamboanga del Norte

Transmitted herewith are the **<u>APPROVED</u>** request for the **modification** of hereunder stated project:

1. OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation - Preventive Maintenance – Primary Roads Dipolog-Punta-Dansullan-S Osmeña-Zamboanga del Norte/Sur Bdry Rd - K1872 + 402 - K1873 + 887.70 - - - ₱ 55,528,000.00

Please be reminded that all approved modifications **shall be posted in the DPWH website within five (5) days** from its approval. Failure to comply with this requirement shall be dealt with accordingly.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

2.3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERP

Website: https://www.dpwh.gov.ph Tel. No(s).: 5304-3000 / (02) 165-02 e

1

5

1

2

1 i j

η,

1222

Project Modification Evaluation Form

								Dat	e of Evaluation		
UACS:	310	101101	1750000	Pr	roject ID:	P00909572	2MN Fun	d Source:		GAA 2025 OO	-1
Region:			Implementing Office: Zamboanga del Norte		e 1st DEO Appropriations (Php):		s (Php):	55,528,000.00			
Programs Project	s/ Activit s (P/A/P					001: Ensu	re Safe and Re	liable Nationa	l Road System		
Name of P (as per G		FROM		Dipolog-Punta-Dansullan-S Osmeña-Zamboanga del Norte/Sur Bdry Rd - K1872 + 402 - K1874 + 068.30							
Name of P (as Modif		٩		Dip	polog-Punta-Dansı	ullan-S Osmeñ	a-Zamboanga de	I Norte/Sur Bdry	/ Rd - K1872 + 402	- K1873 + 887.7	70
A. Implen Justific Modific	ation for		down edge	for side tra	st due to the varyi ansition (0.60m in plastic Pavement N	width on bot	ter than the stan n sides) and inclu	dard 6.70 mete Ision of warning	rs caused by the inr signs, regulatory si	er road curves, i gn, hazard mark	nclusion of drop ers, and
A.1	\checkmark	Certifi	cate of Rea	agonabler	ness of Cost Est	imate	by RD C	ayamombao D). Dia	dated:	April 10, 2025
B. <u>PER P</u>	LANNI										
B.1	✓	PROJ	1		ON ON PROJE	CT DESCR	IPTION	_			
	B.1.1 B.1.2		Typograpł Change in		r/s (for <u>non-existe</u>	nt locations	only)	B.1.3 B.1.4		in Station Lim 1/ Deletion of V	
B.2		PROJ			ON/ADJUSTM						
	B.2.1	1	Change in	9			hange in Comp				
	B.2.2		Change in	Scope of	WORK	B.2.3.1 B.2.3.2		of Component of Component	t (including exces	s amount)	
						B.2.3.2			tween Componer	nts	
C. <u>RELE</u>	ASE OF C.1	FUND	S CLASSI GAAAO	C.2		ance of SAR	O (FISARO)		✓ Certifi	cate of Availa	ability of
			0.0110			DPWH Initia				Allotment	ionity of
							Initiatives (C.I	-	igned by:	DE Reynerio P.	
D. <u>RESU</u>	LTANT	AFTER	<u>R MODIFI</u>	<u>CATI</u> ON	C.2.3	utners (sucl	n as TRIP, etc)		date:	<u>21-Mar</u>	-25
D.1		Additio	onal Projec		nent/s						
D.2	Compor	nent/s:							_		(0/)
	COMP	Туре	e Of Work ((TOW)	Unit Co	st	TARGET	Unit of Measure	Incre Unit Cost	ease / Decreas	it l
		Preve	ntive Maint	tenance				i icusure	(FROM/TO)	(BOC/TC	Target
	CW1		Road: Asp Overlav		19,77	7,264.34	2.709	Lane Km	7.15%	18.18%	-6.67%
	CW2										
	ROW										
			Project Mo	dification	Component De	tail Matrix (I	PMCDM)				
E. <u>AS EV</u> E.1	 Image: A start of the start of	ALLOV			Provisions						
E.2 E.3					GAA Provisions	5					
2.0		100									
									_	\sim	$\backslash \land$
									ρ	271) acholar
	Evalua	ted B	v:		ALEKA	OTE		Noted By:	CONSTANTS	A. LLANES	TR CESO TT
				Di	rector, Planni	ng Service		Hoted By:	Assistant Secre	tary, Planning	Service and the
P Ann -				Inda 1 -		1	\sim		Legis	lative Liaison	
F. Appro		uthori Secret		latest A	pproved Guide	elines on N	iodification o	of Allotment	under the GAA		
F.2	[]		secretary f	or Onerat	ions						
	l	or roters		+4		6 • •					
					Recommended : Remarks:	for Approval		\bigcap	1. 6)	0
				·)')-	*****		MADIA	M	TU	
								MARIA C	ATALINA E. CAE	KAL, PhD, C	

Project Modification Component Detail Matrix (attachment to the Project Modification Evaluation Form)

UACS:	310101101750000	Project ID:	P00909572MN	Fund Source:	GAA 2025 OO-1	
Region:	Region IX	Implemen	ting Office:	Zamboanga del Norte 1st DEO		
Appropriations (Php) :					55,528,000.00	

Comp.	Component Amount	Type of	Work	Detailed Scope of Work		
	(Php)	FROM	то	FROM	то	
CW1	53,584,520.00	53,584,520.00 Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay				
CW2						
CW3						
CW4						

COMP -		Unit Cost			Unit of		
	FROM	BOC	ТО	FROM	BOC	то	Measure
CW1	18,458,325.87	16,734,420.63	19,777,264.34	2.90	3.202	2.71	Lane Km
CW2							
CW3							
CW4							

	Increase / Decrease (%)						
COMP	Unit Cost (FROM/TO)	Unit Cost (BOC/TO)	Target				
CW1	7.15%	18.18%	-6.67%				
CW2							
CW3							
CW4							

4



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

Manila



May 6, 2025

MEMORANDUM

5

FOR

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR. Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 10 April 2025. of DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA endorsing the request of District Engineer REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS, Zamboanga del Norte 1st District Engineering Office, for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project under FY 2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

	As per GAA/Origi	inal	The state of the second	As Modified		
		Project D	Description			
UACS No. 310101101750000 Project ID: P00909572MN						
Asset Preservation Roads	and Reliable Nation - Preventive Mainto nsullan-S Osmeña-Z	enance – Primary	OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation - Preventive Maintenance – Primary Roads			
Norte/Sur Bdry Rd	- K1872 + 402 - K	1874 + 068.30	Dipolog-Punta-Dansullan-S Osmeña-Zamboanga de Norte/Sur Bdry Rd - K1872 + 402, - K1873 + 887.7			
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost	
CW1- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay/ 2.903 Lane Km	₱18,458,325.87/ Lane Km.	₱ 53,584,520.00,~	CW1- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay/ 2.7094 Lane Km -	P19,777,264.34/ Lane Km P 39.4	₱ 58,584,520.00,~	
EAO		₱ 1,943,480.00	EAO		₱ 1,943,480.00.	
	Total:	₱ 55,528,000.00		Total:	₱ 55,528,000.00.	

- The physical target decreased from 2.903 lane km to 2.7094 lane km due to the increase in unit cost.
- Increase in unit cost due to the following:
 - \checkmark Varying width greater than the standard 6.70 meters caused by the inner road curves.
 - ✓ Inclusion of drop down edge for side transition (0.60m in width on both sides).
 - ✓ Inclusion of warning signs, regulatory sign, hazard markers, and Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).

Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED), BP Form 202, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Modification Advice Form (MAF), Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Straight Line Diagram, Road Condition Certification, Geotagged Photos, and GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location.

UACS No. 310101101750000 / Project ID: P00909572MN /

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

LORETA M. MALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

ELACEN

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII

2.3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERP



Republic of the Philippines DEPARTMENT OF PUBLIC WORKS AND HIGHWAYS **OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY**

Manila



May 6, 2025

MEMORANDUM

÷.

FOR

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR. Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII This Department

This refers to the memorandum dated 10 April 2025 of DPWH Region IX Director CAYAMOMBAO D. DIA endorsing the request of District Engineer REYNERIO P. ALCACHUPAS, Zamboanga del Norte 1st District Engineering Office, for the approval of Modification of the hereunder project under FY 2025 General Appropriations Act (GAA), to wit;

	As per GAA/Origi	inal	As Modified		
		Project D	Description		
UACS No. 31010 Project ID: P009					
	and Reliable Nation - Preventive Mainto		OO1: Ensure Safe and Reliable National Road System Asset Preservation - Preventive Maintenance – Primary Roads		
	nsullan-S Osmeña-Z - K1872 + 402 - Ki		Dipolog-Punta-Dansullan-S Osmeña-Zamboanga del Norte/Sur Bdry Rd - K1872 + 402 - K187 3 + 887.70		
Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Allocation	Type of Work/ Physical Target	Unit Cost	Estimated Cost
CW1- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay/ 2.903 Lane Km	₱18,458,325.87/ Lane Km	₱ 53,584,520.00	CW1- Preventive Maintenance of Road: Asphalt Overlay/ 2.7094 Lane Km	P19,777,264.34 / Lane Km	₱ 53,584,520.00
EAO	_	₱ 1,943,480.00	EAO	-	₱ 1,943,480.00
	Total:	₱ 55,528,000.00		Total:	₱ 55,528,000.00

- The physical target decreased from 2.903 lane km to 2.7094 lane km due to the increase in unit cost.
- Increase in unit cost due to the following:
 - \checkmark Varying width greater than the standard 6.70 meters caused by the inner road curves.
 - \checkmark Inclusion of drop down edge for side transition (0.60m in width on both sides).
 - ✓ Inclusion of warning signs, regulatory sign, hazard markers, and Reflectorized Thermoplastic Pavement Markings.
- The derived unit cost is based on the approved Program of Works (POW) and Detailed Unit Price Analysis (DUPA).
- Attached are the following supporting documents: Approved Program of Works (POW), Approved Detailed Engineering Design (DED), BP Form 202, Certificate of Availability of Funds (CAF), Modification Advice Form (MAF), Certificate of Reasonableness of Cost Estimate, Straight Line Diagram, Road Condition Certification, Geotagged Photos, and GIS Map of the Proposed Project Work Location.

UACS No. 310101101750000/ Project ID: P00909572MN,

Page 2 of 2

Based on our evaluation, the submitted request for modification of the said project is in order; hence, approval hereof is recommended.

ALALUAN, CESO IV

Assistant Secretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, XIII and NCR

RECOMMENDING APPROVAL:

MARIA CATALINA E. CABRAL, Ph.D., CESO I Undersecretary for Planning and Public-Private Partnership Services

APPROVED/DISAPPROVED:

EUGENIO R. PIPO, JR.

Undersecretary for Regional Operations in CAR, Regions I, II, IX, X, XI, XII, and XIII OS parts

2.3 mksa/AVS/LMM/ERP